
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 26 June 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 17 June 2015 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 26 June 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr W P Gretton (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 

Mr N Desmond, Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 25 June 2015). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2015. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 
2015 
 

Report to 
follow. 

6  Annual Governance Statement 
 

1 - 6 

7  Corporate and Transformation Risk Report 
 

7 - 18 

8  Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 
 

19 - 42 

9  Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2015/16 
 

43 - 62 

10  Internal Audit Commissioning Update 
 

63 - 64 

11  Work Programme 
 

65 - 66 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit & Governance Committee – 26 June 2015 
  

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

26 June 2015 

6.        ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
Recommendation 1. The Chief Executive recommends that the Annual 

Governance Statement be approved.   

 

Background Information 2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the 
County Council to conduct a review at least once a year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each 
year with the Authority’s financial statements.  
Responsibility for the review and approval of the AGS has 
been delegated to this Committee.  
 

 3. The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a 
continuous review of the effectiveness of internal control 
and risk management systems so as to obtain assurance 
of their effectiveness. 
 

        4. This assurance is obtained from reliance on signed 
certificates from each Head of Service, and in turn from 
each Chief Officer. 
 

 5. In preparing their own assurance certificate, each 
Chief Officer has confirmed: 

(a) that the Corporate Plan adequately identifies the 
principal statutory obligations and organisational 
objectives that fall within their responsibilities;  

(b) that these are reflected appropriately and managed 
in their Directorate Risk Registers; and 

(c) the extent to which their internal control systems 
were effective during the year. 

Any issues arising have been reflected where appropriate 
in the AGS. 

 

 6. The Annual Governance Statement confirms the 
overall assurance of the Council’s systems and has been 
signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
and is attached as an appendix.   
 

Supporting Information Annual Governance Statement – Appendix 

 

Contact Points Contact Points for this Report 
Clare Marchant, Chief Executive (01905 6100) Email: 

Page 1



  

 

Audit & Governance Committee – 26 June 2015 
 

 

cmarchant@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief 
Executive) the following are the background papers relating 
to the subject matter of this report:- 
 
Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
 

 

Page 2

mailto:cmarchant@worcestershire.gov.uk


Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 26 June 2015 
 

  
                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
26 June 2015 

 

7.         CORPORATE AND TRANSFORMATION RISK REPORT 
 
Recommendation 1.  The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to: 

 
a)    consider the latest refresh of the Corporate and 

Transformation Risk Registers (Appendix 1); and 
 
b)    note red risks and mitigating actions.  

 

  

Background Information 2.  In the current economic climate with severe pressures on 
funding for services and the need for greater efficiencies 
means that sound corporate governance and good decision 
making are paramount. Risk management is an integral part of 
corporate governa
[...]
ust 
infrastructure development plan.

May-14 Aug-14 Nov-14 Feb-15 May-15

P
age 14



CORPORATE RISK RISK REDUCED SINCE LAST REPORT

FAILURE TO EFFECTIVELY STORE, MANAGE AND PROCESS INFORMATION AND MAINTAIN THE 
SECURITY OF THE PERSONAL DATA WE HOLD, (OR OUR PARTNER AGENCIES AND COMMISSIONED 
PROVIDERS HOLD ON OUR BEHALF) IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DATA PROTECTION ACT

Q4 2014/15

MITIGATING ACTIONS
•	  Corporate Information Governance Board and Group in place to oversee 

arrangements
•	 	Implementation	Plan	to	address	Information	Commissioners	Office	

recommendations
•	  Information Sharing Protocols in place
•	 	Staff	training	in	relation	to	Data	Protection	and	Freedom	of	Information
•	  Roll out of information security sweeps across all directorates
•	  Data Security incident reporting and escalation process in place across all 

directorates 
•	  Review of all Information Governance Policies
•	 	Communications	Plan	to	engage	with	staff
•	  Information Governance Risk Register introduced

WHY IS THE RISK AMBER?
•	 	The	risk	has	reduced	from	Red	to	

Amber due to the implementation of 
the recommendations provided by 
the	Information	Commissioners	Office	
following their visit in 2014

WHAT NEXT?
•	  Complete implementation of Information 
Commissioners	Office	recommendations

•	 	Continue	to	communicate	with	staff	on	the	
importance of information security

•	  Prepare an update report for the Information 
Commissioners	Office	return	visit	in	July

May-14 Aug-14 Nov-14 Feb-15 May-15

P
age 15



TRANSFORMATION RISK PROFILE 

 Implementing change programmes within timescale and at the desired pace

 Cost of redundancies (being understood and accounted for in initial business case development)

	 Ineffective	or	lack	of	capacity	in	commissioning,	procurement	and	contract	management

  Pensions impact when commissioning services being understood early in projects and consistently across the 
organisation

	 	Inability	of	Children’s	Social	Care	to	deliver	savings	targe
[...]
ding 31 March 2015 is performing adequately, our work did offer a number 
of areas for improvement. 

2.6. We have substantially completed the programme of internal audit work for the 
year ended 31 March 2015, subject to management responses being finalised 
and agreed for the following draft reports: 

 Local Enterprise Projects 

 Payroll 

 Pensions  

 Bank Reconciliations 

 Cost of change- redundancy costs 

 Commissioning – Learning & Achievement 

 Future Operating Model 

 Freedom of Information Requests 

 PFI Waste.  

2.7. We are liaising with management to finalise these reports. 

2.8. Four audits are still in progress: 

 Archaeology 

 Registrars 

 Community Safety 

 Growing Places Fund. 

2.9. As in 2013/14 there were no areas receiving a 'No Assurance' opinion. There 
were 8 areas that were 'Limited Assurance', including one report that is currently 
at draft stage and therefore may be subject to change. This is a reduction 
compared to the 2013/14 figure (11). Management has agreed to implement a 

Page 24



number of recommendations that will improve the system of internal control and 
manage potential risks. 

2.10. The Council has further work to do in these areas to address the control 
weaknesses identified. The issues identified within these areas that have resulted 
in our Limited Assurance opinion are specified within ‘Summary of Key Findings’ 
at Appendix 3 with the exception of the report that is currently a draft.  

2.11. Therefore, on the basis of our conclusions, with the exception of the reviews 
detailed above, we are able to give SIGNIFICANT assurance on the design, 
adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control at the Council. This 
equates to the 2013/14 rating. We provide ‘significant’ assurance where we have 
identified mostly low and medium rated risks during the course of our audit work 
on business critical systems, but there have been some isolated high risk 
recommendations and / or the number of medium
[...]
for internal audit. 
 
3.  Members will recall that at previous meetings it was 
explained that a number of options for Commissioning internal 
audit had been discussed and the preferred option was to 
transfer the service to Warwickshire county Council. 
 
4.  Following detailed discussions between officers agreement 
was reached during March on the transfer of the internal audit 
service to Warwickshire. Consultation with staff commenced on 
the 12 March and the Chief Financial Officer subsequently 
approved the transfer under delegated powers. Warwickshire 
County Council formally agreed the proposal on 24 March.    
 
5.  A formal legal agreement was signed by both parties the 
basis of which is an administrative delegation of internal audit 
functions from Worcestershire to Warwickshire under section 
101(b) of the Local Government Acts of 1972 and 2000. 
 
6.  Both councils will retain their own audit committee which will 
consider relevant reports, as now, in respect of plans and work 
undertaken for their respective organisations and generally 
discharge the responsibilities of an audit committee as set out 
in professional guidance.  
 
7.  A significant amount of work was undertaken by finance, IT, 
legal and HR services of both councils to give effect to the 
decision and the Worcestershire audit team successfully 
transferred to Warwickshire on 1 May. 
 
8.   The arrangement ensures the provision of a resilient, high 
quality and more flexible audit service for Worcestershire into 
the future. It is also clear that there will be opportunities for both 
councils to benefit from the synergies from merging the two 
teams, whether that is through more efficient systems and 
processes, best practice audit techniques or shared learning 
and development. 
 

 9. The Committee will be kept informed of developments as 

Page 63



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 26 June 2015 
 
 
 

work on embedding the new service continues. 
 

Contact Points County Council
[...]
void any 
duplication of work, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this 
Committee have agreed to withdraw this item from this 
Committee's work programme. 

Page 65



 
Audit & Governance Committee – 26 June 2015 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact Points Specific Contact Points 

 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer Ext 6621 
email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

List of Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of 
Commercial and Change) the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 
onwards 
 

 

Page 66

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	au2015-06-26 Governance Statement-app-signed

	7 Corporate and Transformation Risk Report
	au2015-06-26 Risk Management-app

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15
	au2015-06-26 Annual Report 2014-15-app

	9 Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2015/16
	au2015-06-26 Audit Plan 2015-16-app

	10 Internal Audit Commissioning Update
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 21 July 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 26 June 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr W P Gretton (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 
Mr N Desmond and Mr P M McDonald. 
 

Also attended: Mrs E B Tucker was also in attendance. 
 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 
2015. 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

343  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Mr P M McDonald for Mr L C R Mallett. 
 

344  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr L C R Mallett, Mr R J 
Sutton, and Mr P A Tuthill. 
 

345  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

346  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 20 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

347  Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ending 
31 March 2015 
(Agenda item 5) 

The Committee considered the Final Accounts Pack 
including the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2015. 
 
The report set out the key dates for the 2014/15 
closedown process, the Statement of Accounts for the 
year ending 31 March 2015, matters of substance and 
disclosures/changes. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
commented that: 
 

 The process of preparing the accounts had been 
more challenging in a positive way than previous 
years. There were a number of areas where the 
accounts had been enhanced and it had been a 
challenge to present them to this Committee to the 
highest standards by the end of June. He thanked his 
Accountancy team and Grant Thornton for their 
efforts in producing the Accounts 

 The external auditor had indicated that they would 
issue an unqualified opinion on the Accounts. There 
was a small amount of work that had not been 
completed but this should not have any material 
impact on the final accounts. He would consult with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
finalise any resulting adjustments. Subject to the 
approval of the Committee, the Accounts would be 
formally published  

 The Council had broken even compared to the cash 
limited budgets. There had been a decrease in the 
amount of useable reserves which was the third year 
that this had happened 

 The General Fund Balance remained at £13m. A 
number of adjustments had been made most notably 
capital adjustments relating to voluntary aided 
schools. The County Council derecognised £42.4 
million of assets due to school buildings being 
transferred to newly established academy schools in 
2014/15. (£97.8 million of assets were derecognised 
by restating the 2013/14 and 2012/13 consolidated 
Balance sheets). This related to minor capital 
expenditure on a range of voluntary aided and 
voluntary controlled schools 

 There was an error in the report as the external 
borrowing figure for 2013/14 should read £262.3m 
however this did not impact on the figures for the ratio 
of external borrowing to tax revenue.  The Council 
had increased the money made from investments by 
not going to external markets however this situation 
could change in the future  

 Provisions of £3.0 million (£2.0 million in 2013/14) 
have been included in the accounts to allow for staff 
redundancy costs resulting from restructuring of £1.9 
million, contracted commitments on TUPE staff of 
£0.5 million and various smaller provisions totalling 
£0.6 million       

 In relation to the Pension Fund accounts, net assets 
had performed well, increasing by 11% with the 
performance in the american and equity markets 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

being particularly successful. However this success 
could not be sustained in the future therefore the 
challenge facing the Council was how to respond and 
therefore investment in infrastructure and property 
was being considered 

 The liabilities in the Pension Fund had grown 
significantly. Liabilities were tied to the success or 
otherwise of the gilt rate. As the gilt rate fell, liabilities 
rose. Quantative easing had been introduced in 
Europe and the government were purchasing gilt 
bonds, the effect of which would not be known for a 
couple of years. An explanation of liabilities would be 
included in next year's accounts 

 The Pension Fund accounts were a good performing 
set of accounts and he thanked Mark Sanders and 
Mark Forrester and their teams for their work in 
preparing them. 

    
John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton 
introduced the Audit Findings Report of the Council and 
the Pensions Fund and made the following points: 
 

 The balance sheet values had reduced largely as a 
result of the technical accounting changes required in 
the sector, particularly the impact of the removal of 
academy schools.  This was a picture that was being 
replicated across the public sector, and was not a 
significant area of concern 

 Two objections had been made to the 2014 accounts. 
One objection related to the waste contract. A 
provisional view had been issued on this objection 
and the views of the objector and the Council had 
been sought. Their responses had been forwarded to 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (formerly the 
Audit Commission) who would make the formal 
decision which was expected by the end of next 
week. The process had taken longer compared to 
Herefordshire Council because of the volume of 
objections received in Worcestershire. The other 
objection related to commissioning and contracts and 
had not been concluded yet. However it was 
anticipated that these objections would be resolved 
within the statutory period and the outcome would be 
reported to the next meeting of this Committee 

 The overall process for concluding the accounts had 
not been as smooth as previous years as the 
paperwork received from the Council had required 
clarification and amendment 

 Each local education authority had been required to 
examine the accounting arrangements for schools i.e. 
what should or should not be included on the balance 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

sheet and any requirement for group accounting. It 
was considered that the Council had not given 
enough attention to this matter early enough. There 
was no right answer in this matter but the Council 
needed to determine an approach and put forward a 
clear rationale for its approach in the accounts 

 A lot of work had been undertaken to resolve the 
issues regarding capital accounting set out in last 
year's accounts. Although there had been an 
improvement, there were still issues that needed 
addressing 

 Audit work had not identified any issues in relation to 
the significant risks that had been identified in the 
accounts - improper revenue recognition and 
management override of controls. 

 Operating expenses – Tests had found two particular 
issue: 1) liabilities – some expenditure had been 
recorded in the wrong financial year – this did not 
have a material impact on the accounts; 2) creditor 
balances – a number of balances had been shown to 
be over 12 months old. Efforts were being made to 
quantify the magnitude of this issue but it had no 
material impact on the accounts 

 Employee remuneration – Inadequate supporting 
documentation had been found for some flexible 
contracts. No material error had been found but this 
was a control issue for the Council in the future 

 Schools accounting – recognition of voluntary aided 
and voluntary controlled schools. Councils were 
required to make a judgement in relation to school 
buildings and underlying land as to whether they 
should be included on the balance sheet. Work was 
continuing with officers to resolve this matter 

 Schools accounting – consolidation of maintained 
schools. Discussions with officers had confirmed that 
all significant accounting entries were captured for 
schools via the financial accounting system. However 
there were areas that had not been addressed 
including school funds and discussions were 
continuing with officers regarding the auditing 
arrangements for these areas 

 Two issues had been highlighted in relation to internal 
control – default passwords on accounts and end-
users with conflicting roles. Work had been carried 
out with officers to ensure that there was a shared 
understanding of these issues 

 In the value for money conclusion, strategic financial 
planning had been given an amber RAG rating. This 
was not an uncommon occurrence amongst councils 
and was not a problem but merely reflected the level 
of savings that the Council was required to make 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 In the value for money conclusion, reporting of 
commissioning decisions to members had been given 
an amber RAG rating to reflect the challenges that the 
Council faced going forward in what was a major area 

 The approach to auditing the Pension Fund had 
changed since the audit plan was presented in March.  
It was anticipated as part of the plan that the fund 
would have material level 3 investments, this had not 
occurred and therefore the additional work initially 
included in the plan was not required 

 There were no adjusted or unadjusted misstatements 
to report which was a positive position for the Council 

 The external auditor had difficulties accessing 
information for the Pension Fund because of 
concerns from officers relating to data protection. This 
should not have been the case as the external auditor 
had full access rights to this information 

 A high error rate had been found in the Pension Fund 
accounts relating to individual member data. However 
discussions had been held with officers and the 
Council's actuary and it was agreed that this had no 
material impact on the accounts. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Members were concerned that appendices on the 
financial statements and auditors' reports were 
received so late as to allow little time for 
consideration. It was agreed that in future, the 
Statement of Accounts would be circulated in draft 
form to members of the Committee at an earlier stage 
prior to the despatch of the agenda papers 

 In relation to a query about the level of school 
balances, the Chief Financial Officer explained that 
financial controls had been delegated to schools. The 
role of the Council was now to provide financial 
advice to them. Where the school balance was 
positive, advice was given about spending plans. 
Where schools had debt issues, support was given to 
formulate debt recovery plans. The key was ensuring 
that schools received the right financial support for 
their circumstances. The £16m of school balances 
was consistent with other councils 

 In these difficult financial times would it be 
appropriate to review the Council's investment 
strategy and consider investing more into banks 
backed by the government? The Chief Financial 
Officer advised that the ability to invest in state-owned 
banks had been looked at over the last couple of 
years. In addition, money had been made by not 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

borrowing on the debt markets 

 In relation to a query about comments made by the 
external auditor about capital accounting, John 
Gregory explained that there was a requirement  for 
the Council to include an explanatory note and an 
accompanying narrative  

 Did the external auditor require audited accounts to 
be submitted by schools where their budget had been 
devolved to it. John Gregory advised that the majority 
of transaction of these schools went through the 
Council's ledger therefore the Council had access to 
this information. The Council needed a process for 
obtaining information that did not go through the 
ledger.  This was a one-off audit review of school 
accounting practises to reflect changes in accounting 
requirements which was unlikely to have a material 
impact on the accounts. The Chief Financial Officer 
added that it was not necessary for schools to 
produce their own accounts but the Council did need 
an evidence-based budgetary approach to school 
budgets 

 Did the Chief Financial Officer accept the 
recommendations made by the external auditor in 
their report? The Chief Financial Officer commented 
that a management response to the external auditor's 
report would be reported to the next Committee 
meeting 

 In response to a query about the Council being in the 
top 20% of spend per head of population in 
Environmental Services in the country, the Chief 
Financial Officer stated that benchmarking data had 
been analysed to see whether information was 
assessed in the same way by other councils. John 
Gregory added that it was good to see that the 
Council was spending high in high priority areas 
rather than average spending across all services. It 
reflected a clarity of vision by the Council 

 When would the final fees for the work of the external 
auditor be known? John Gregory advised that the 
Council would be informed after the work undertaken 
on the audit of the accounts had been completed. 
There had been more work on the accounts than 
usual and discussions would need to be held with 
officers about the scale of the fee 

 In response to a query about the increase in the 
Pension Fund liabilities, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that the actuary examined the assumptions 
made in the Pension Fund accounts and then tracked 
its performance for example where the gilt rate 
changed, liabilities were adjusted accordingly. This 
ensured that the appropriate disclosures were set out 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

in the accounts 

 The Committee were reminded that they were 
required to authorise the Chief Financial Officer to 
sign the letters of representation. 

 

 RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Final Accounts Pack including the 

Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2015 be approved; and 

 
b) the Chief Financial Officer be authorised to 

sign the Letters of Representation on behalf of 
the Council.       

 

348  Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered approving the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
commented that the Annual Governance Statement 
confirmed the overall assurance of the Council’s systems 
and had been signed by the Chief Executive and Leader 
of the Council. Helen Lillington confirmed that the 
external auditor was content with the Statement. 
 

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 

be approved.   
 

349  Corporate and 
Transformation 
Risk Report 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the latest refresh of the 
Corporate and Transformation Risk Registers. 
 
The Business Planning and Performance Manager 
introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

 Subject to approval by this Committee, there would 
be some minor presentation changes prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet 

 There had not been any change to the RAG rating for 
the 4 shared risks. It was important to prevent these 
amber risks from receiving a red RAG rating but at 
the same time more work was required to mitigate the 
risks so that they received a green rating 

 Demographic changes had been identified as a red 
RAG rated corporate risk which was a cause for 
concern for the Council. The Council needed to 
understand the implications for future service 
provision 

 The risk relating to data security and data protection 
had reduced from red to amber due to the 
implementation of the recommendations provided by 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

the Information Commissioners Office following their 
visit in 2014 

 The inability of Children's Social Care to deliver 
savings targets due to pressures on placements and 
staffing budget remained a red RAG rating and a 
matter for concern for the Council. However an action 
plan was in place to try and address the issue.        

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the latest refresh of the Corporate and 

Transformation Risk Registers be noted; and 
 

b) red risks and mitigating actions be noted. 
 

350  Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
2014/15 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2014/15. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced Garry Rollason 
from Warwickshire County Council who had taken over 
audit responsibilities on behalf of the delegated audit 
service. 
 
Garry Rollason introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
 

 The number of limited assurance audits had reduced 
from the previous year. However he added a note of 
caution as audits tended to vary in nature from year-
to-year  

 The overall significant assurance opinion had been 
issued on the design, adequacy and effectiveness of 
the system of internal control at the Council which 
was very positive 

 The proportion of audit recommendations between 
high, medium and low was similar to last year 

 94% of audit plans had been achieved. There were a 
few elements of audit work that remained outstanding 
but these did not affect the overall opinion. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
   

 In response to a query about the programme of 
internal audit work, Garry Rollason stated that work 
had continued on the audit plans and a number of 
them had been finalised. The majority of the audits 
were expected to receive a significant audit opinion 

 The Council was currently spending £6.9m on agency 
staff annually at a time when permanent staff were 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

being made redundant. Had any correlation been 
made to two issues? The Chief Financial officer 
explained that the majority of agency spend related to 
hard to recruit job areas for example children's social 
work. Manager's had available to them a dashboard 
which ensured that their spend on agency staff did 
not exceed that of permanent staff. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report 

2014/15 set out in the Appendix to the report be 
endorsed. 
        
 

351  Internal Audit 
Risk 
Assessment 
and Plan 
2015/16 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment and Plan 2015/16. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It was noted that the total annual input for the internal 
audit team had been agreed at 1,450 days, was this 
more than in previous years? The Chief Financial 
Officer stated that the way in which the number of 
days had been calculated varied from previous years. 
However, there had been a reduction in the number 
of days but there was no assurance that the required 
audit opinion would be delivered 

 In response to a query about Evesham Abbey Bridge, 
Garry Rollason explained that work had not started on 
the bridge but had been scheduled for the 3

rd
 quarter. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Risk 

Assessment and Plan 2015/16 be approved.    
 

352  Internal Audit 
Commissioning 
Update (Agenda 
item 10) 
 

The Committee received an update on the internal audit 
commissioning arrangements. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
commented that the Worcestershire audit team, 
consisting of 8 members of staff, had successfully 
transferred to Warwickshire on 1 May 2015.  The 
arrangement ensured the provision of a resilient, high 
quality and more flexible audit service for Worcestershire 
into the future. It was also clear that there would be 
opportunities for both councils to benefit from the 
synergies from merging the two teams, whether that was 
through more efficient systems and processes, best 
practice audit techniques or shared learning and 
development.   
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

In the ensuing debate, the Chief Financial Officer 
informed members that district councils were responsible 
for the Fire Authority's auditing arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the Internal Audit 

Commissioning update report be noted. 
 

353  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.45am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


